

No. 25-12095

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA,
FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

ASHLEY C. HONOLD

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7261

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background and Prior Proceedings	2
B. Related Litigation	8
C. Standard of Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL ON MOOTNESS GROUNDS.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the 2024 Rule Is Moot.	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments That the District Court Erred in Dismissing This Case as Moot Lack Merit, and Any Such Errors Would Be Harmless In Any Event Because the Case Is Now Plainly Moot.	17
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Secretary of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	18
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	22, 23, 25
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13, 15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	22
<i>Arzamendi v. Hegseth</i> , No. 24-10557, 2025 WL 2978447 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2025), <i>petition for reh’g filed</i> (Dec. 8, 2025)	21
<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 446 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2006)	12, 20, 25, 32
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	12
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> : 931 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g denied en banc</i> , 956 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
956 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)	23, 25
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	23

<i>EEOC v. Alton Packaging Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024)	31
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Frey v. EPA</i> , 270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001)	25, 27
<i>Gagliardi v. TJC/V Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	13
<i>Ho v. Russi</i> , 45 F.4th 1083 (9th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Moore v. La. Bd of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Neiderhiser v. Borough of Berwick</i> , 840 F.2d 213 (3d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Purpose Built Fams. Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Regalado v. Dir., Ctr for Disease Control</i> , 2023 WL 2399989 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy</i> , 145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998)	31

<i>Soliman v. United States ex rel. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	28, 32
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	12, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 739 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D. Miss. 2024)	8
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 739 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Tex. 2024), <i>modified on reconsideration</i> , No. 6:24-cv-211, 2024 WL 4490621 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Kennedy</i> , No. 1:24-cv-161, 2025 WL 2982069 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 22, 2025)	1, 8, 10, 12, 16
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 718 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States ex. rel Polansky v. Executive Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	30
<i>University of S. Ala. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	29

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 705	8, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	30
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	2, 4

Regulatory Materials:

45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)(i)	18, 19
45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)(iv)	18, 19
45 C.F.R. § 92.101(a)(2)(v)	18, 19
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(1)	3
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(4)	3
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(3)-(4)	3
Exec. Order No. 14,168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 30, 2025)	5, 6, 12, 14, 26, 28, 29, 30
Exec. Order No. 14,187, 90 Fed. Reg. 8771 (Feb. 3, 2025)	6, 14, 15

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1, 8, 16, 17
----------------------------------	--------------

Other Authorities:

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	2
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	2, 3
89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 (May 6, 2024)	2, 3
Off. on Women’s Health, HHS, <i>Sex-Based Definitions</i> , https://perma.cc/H7XX-RHX3	6, 14, 31

Order, *Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Becerra*, No. 3:23-cv-203
(D.N.D. June 5, 2025), Dkt. No. 78.....9

Order, *McComb Child.’s Clinic v. Fink*,
No. 5:24-cv-48 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 23, 2025), Dkt. No. 60..... 9, 16

Order, *Texas v. Becerra*, No. 6:24-cv-211 (Apr. 17, 2025),
Dkt. Nos. 52, 539
